
· ) 

(;o,ernmcnt of llinrnrhal Pn1<.lesh 
,,qiartment of So i.:ial .lust ice & Empowerment (B) 

Nn. S.JE-B-C (10)-45/09 (IIS) Dated Shimla-2, the /t;f-//;August, 2010. 

NOTIFICATION 

The G0\1e1·nor, llimachal Pradesh, in pursuance of the . 
prnnswns contained in IIP Grant of llousing Subsidy to Backw.ard Classes 
(Tenth Amendment) Rules, 201l5 is pleased to enhance the· housing subsidy for 
construction or new houses from existing limit of Rs. 38,500/- to Rs. 48,5001- per 
unit heing prov.ided lo SCs/STs ;l'nd OBCs. 

~---~~~~-

2. This cnhhnccment is . subject to the cond.itfon that no 
additional hurlget will he provided for the current f'inanrial year 2010-11. 

J. This issi'i..'~ ,vith the pi·ior ronrnrrence of the Finance 
Department ohtained vidc their n~. !\.lo. 51492()(1.1-Fin (A) 6/95 dated 15th .July, 
2010. 

·4_ . This supnscdcs this Department's notification !\iumber 
Vd. F-B-,;\(J )-J/2000 dateth~.!J1 h Dcccmhcr, 2008. 

lt · ~~ :.)''.;? 	 B~ Order 

~,' ·,<)[!(,''?~ ' ' , Sa ro_j;n; G. ·rhak,,. 

\ 1/J ·ry·.;;_ Addi. ChicfScc1·ctar:y (S.l&E) to the 
•. 	 · \. Covcrnmcnt of llimachal Pradesh 

Ei.1Js1. No. ,is ahote Dated Shimla-2, the /'::A-lh Augusl, 2111tL 
Cim,· forwarded 10:­

I. ;\I I the At.lministrative Secrt'laries in 11.P. 
2 II the Heads of Departments in .llimachal Pradesh. . · 

\II Dcput) Commission<.'rs _in 11 imadrnl Prad,,sh. . 
· 	 . Director, Social ,Just ie t; ,<i:t Fmp..1wcrmcnt. 11.P.Shimli,-'J for .infoi·mation 

and ncrcssaryadion w.r.to hi\ lcltcr No 9-(,/20ti5(S) S.IF-IIS dalt'<J IJ.5.20!0. 
5. All District \Vdfa,·e OlTica in I lim\11:hal Pradesh. 

6. Tht• Principal Accountant (;cntTal/S1·. Deputy Accountant General 

(A&E), llimaclrnl Pradesh, Shimla - 3. 

7. l'ri vatc Sec1·cta1·ics to al~ the Ministers in H.P. 

8. The l imkr Stt-rl'tar~ ;(hnanct) to the C,nt:of l!.1'.11'.r. to his Dy. "lo. 

51492M1.,-Fin (;\) 6/9'5. datl!d f 51h .l11h, 2010. 

'J. T he Contro lk r 1'1·intiw,;,& SL1tioncn, llimacha.l l'raJ.l·sh, Shimla-1) for 

publication in l{ajpatr;; . . . 


10. (; uard file/spare cop ii.:,~, 23. 

Ult19.L- . 
l :ndcr Secr'ffar, (S.11-:) to th<.: 

Cmcrnmcnt of llimadrnl l'ratlc~h 



Government of Himachal Pradesh 
Department of Social)ustice & Empowerment (B) 

No. SJE-B-C(l0)-45/2009 Dated Shimla-171002, tbe 17th September, 12. 

NOTIFICATION 
: . . 

· The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to make the following 

· rules further to amend _the +.machru Prades~ . Grant of Housing Subsidy to Backward 

Classes Rules, 1975 notified y1de this Department's not1ficatron No. 22-2/69-Vol-II'-Wel. 
I . . '· 


Sectt. dated the 22nd August, J975 published in the Rajpatra on20.09.1975, namely:­
' . 

' . ' 
Short title and commencement: (1) These ilules, shall be called the Himachal Pradesh . i 

Grant of Housing Subsidy to Backward Classes 
(11 1h A,.rnendment) Rules, 2012. . 

(2) These ,: rules shall be deemed to have come into 
force With effect from the date of issue of this 
notification. 

Amendment of proviso ofRule 7 In the proviso to rule 7 of the HP Grant of 
Rule 7 . Subsidy to Backward Classes Rules, 1975 , the 

figure of Rs. 29,330/-: . . 
In iteih (d) below the rule 7 figure of Rs. 10,000/-; 

Shall be substituted as under:­

. The amount for grant of housing subsidy for 
construction/repair of houses to the SCs/STs and 
OBCs shall .be provided by the Department at the 
rates ·fixed from time to time. 

By Order 

. V.C. Pharka 
Principal Secretary (SJE) to the 

Gov~r:nment of Himachal Pradesh. 

No. ---As above--- Dated: Shimla-1710p2; the 17th Septeinber, 2012. 

Copy forwarded to:­
1. All the Additional Chief Secretaries to the Government of H.P. Shimla-2. 
2. All the Pr. Secretaries/Secretaries to the Government of H.P. Shimla-2. 
3. The Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble ChieLMinister, H.P. Shimla-2. .. . 
4. The Special Secretary-cum-Pr. Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minster,~:~ 

Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-171002. ·· 



l 
l 

·.r. ir ;jf 

5. 	 --The Secret;ary to HE the Governor, Himachal Pradesh, S}:li~la~Fh ·.· .·, 
6. 	 The Principal Accountant General(A&E)/Accountant General (Aliuiti), 

Pradesh, Shimla-171003. . .. <i: 
7. 	 All thf Divisional Commissioners/HODs/Deputy Commissioners itt 

Pradesh. . · 
8. 	 The Director, SCs, OBCs and Minority Affairs, HP, SDA Complex, K, 

Shimla ~ WJ 009 alongwith 25 spare copies for information and necess<1,ry 'it 
It is requdfod that t~e aforesaid Scheme i:nay be got printed from the HP Gp · 
Printing Pr~ss, Shimla ~ 171005. · · 

9. 	 All Private1.Secretaries of the Ministers/CPS/PS in H.P. Sectt. Shimla-2. 
10. The Controller, Printing and Stationary, H.P. Government Printing Press Shimla:5;; 

for pvblica~ion in the G~iette as the same has been uploaded on e-Gazette. · 
11. 	 Guard file/~~pare copies (25). 

, G«I J:(C~ /t:e: . 
Under Secretary (SJEJto the 

Government of Himachal Pradesh 


